

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on March 15, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 322-2021

INVITING THE PROVINCIAL HEALTH OFFICER, PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICER AND PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR OF PANGASINAN POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN DURING ITS MARCH 22, 2021 REGULAR (WEB-BASED/ONLINE) SESSION TO UPDATE THE BODY ON THE PROGRAMS BEING UNDERTAKEN BY THE PROVINCIAL INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCE TO CONTAIN THE SURGE OF COVID-19 CASES IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is expressing grave concern over the rapid increase of COVID-19 cases in the National Capital Region and other areas surrounding Metro Manila and in some provinces;

WHEREAS, for the past weeks, COVID-19 cases have been reported to reach more or less than 2,000 daily and even jumped to 5,000 for the last two days;

WHEREAS, this happening prompted the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to schedule again a question hour and renew its call for the concerned authorities and the public for stricter compliance of health and safety protocols;

WHEREAS, although the Province is now experiencing a steady minimal increase in the number of confirmed COVID cases, the provincial government together with the concerned authorities should not be complacent but still continue to be vigilant in order to combat COVID-19;

WHEREAS, it is the request of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to be updated on the current situation of COVID-19 in the aspect of prevention in the Province of Pangasinan more particularly on the status of the on-going vaccination drive being undertaken by the national government in the Province of Pangasinan;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 322-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, in collaboration with the Inter-Agency Task Force, will pursue to look for ways and means to enact and pass legislative measures to combat COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the invitation is just a series of Questions Hours being conducted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in order to gather needed information for effective legislation of the Board;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, the Provincial Health Officer, Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer, and Provincial Director of Pangasinan Police Provincial Office to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its March 22, 2021 Regular (Web-Based/Online) Session to update the Body on the programs being undertaken by the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force to contain the surge of Covid-19 cases in the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Dr. Ana Ma. Teresa S. de Guzman, Provincial Health Officer; Col. Rhodyn Luchinvar O. Oro, Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer; and Police Colonel Ronald V. Gayo, Provincial Director, Pangasinan Police Provincial Office, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK/RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



